2 herd size of the Bluenose-East herd since 2010.  So we

3 took those estimates of females.  We added our

4 estimate of males, and that gives you the overall herd

5 size.  2010 was the first time that we used the

6 calving ground survey for this herd.  At that time,

7 the estimate was around a hundred and twenty thousand

8 (120,000).  The estimate for 2018 was nineteen

9 thousand three hundred (19,300) caribou, which is

10 exactly half what we had in 2015.  So the overall

11 decline from 2010 to 2018 is 84 percent.  These

12 results are a big concern for all of us, as they show

[...]

5 hunters in the region travel east to access caribou

6 from the winter roads to the diamond mines.

7                The WRRC reported that ninety (90) --

8 ninety-three (93) bulls and thirty-three (33) cows

9 were taken by Deline hunters.  And in Kugluktuk, HTO

10 reported two hundred and thirty-two (232) caribou

11 taken by Kugluktuk hunters with no gender specified.

12 The overall total was three hundred and seventy-three

13 (373) Bluenose-East caribou.

14                In 2017/'18, totals reported were a

15 hundred and forty-two (142) bulls by Tlicho hunters,

16 and seven (7) caribou taken by Deline hunters, which

17 may have been boreal caribou, and a hundred and

18 seventy-four (174) caribou taken by Kugluktuk hunters

19 for that year for a total of three hundred and twenty-